
CABINET AGENDA

Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
22 May 2018.

Key Decisions 

3  Gibside School - New Build Special School (Pages 9 - 18)

Report of the Strategic Directors, Communities & Environment and Care, Wellbeing & 
Learning 

4  Tender for the Supply of Goods and Services (Pages 19 - 22)

Report of the Strategic Directors, Corporate Services and Governance 

5  Gateshead Quays - Construction of a Temporary Car Park (Pages 23 - 28)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

6  Gateshead Innovation and Development Fund (Pages 29 - 42)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Recommendations to Council 

7  Revenue Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 43 - 54)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

8  Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 – Year End Outturn 
(Pages 55 - 70)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

9  Treasury Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 71 - 84)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Public Document Pack



10  Children and Young People in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2018-23 
(Pages 85 - 130)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

Non Key Decisions 

11  Regional Adoption Agency (Pages 131 - 152)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

12  Responses to Consultation (Pages 153 - 192)

Report of the Chief Executive

13  Surplus Declaration and Grant of Lease - Barley Mow Village Hall, Bedford 
Avenue, Birtley (Pages 193 - 198)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

14  Petitions Schedule (Pages 199 - 202)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

15  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds indicated:
 
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
                                                                  Government Act 1972
 
16                                                                    3

Key Decision 

16  New Food and Beverage Unit in the Baltic Quarter (Pages 203 - 208)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Contact: Kevin Ingledew   Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 
Date: Monday, 11 June 2018



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Tuesday, 22 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Donovan in the Chair

Councillors: J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, M Foy, G Haley 
and J McElroy

C1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Gannon, L Green and M 
McNestry.

 
C2  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 24 April 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

 
C3  TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND SERVICES 

Consideration has been given to tenders received for the supply of goods and services.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the tender received from The Human Support Group Ltd be 

accepted for the Provision of Extra Care Services for a 60 
month period commencing 3 September 2018, with an option to 
extend for up to a maximum of 24 months.

   
 (ii) That the tender received from Marwood Limited be accepted for 

the Supply of LED Luminaires for a 24 month period 
commencing 1 June 2018, with the option to extend for a further 
2 x 12 month periods.

   
The above decisions have been made following a comprehensive evaluation of the tenders 
received and the accepted tenders are the most economically advantageous tenders 
submitted.

 
C4  CHOPWELL AND BLACKHALL MILL 10 YEAR PLAN 

Consideration has been given to the Chopwell and Blackhall Mill 10 Year Plan, its 

[...]
horised to agree any further 
necessary changes to the list of annual appointments.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To ensure that the views of the political groups are taken into 

account when the appointments are made.
   
 (B) To ensure that the most appropriate councillors are appointed to 

each body.
 

C11  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

 
C12  LEASE RENEWAL - DERWENT CARAVAN PARK, ROWLANDS GILL 

Consideration has been given to the lease renewal of Derwent Caravan Park, Rowlands 
Gill, the tenant.
   
The alternative options to that being recommended, but which were discounted, included 
different lease terms.
   

Page 6



RESOLVED - (i) That the grant of a lease to the tenant for the term and rent 
amount per annum as set out in the report be approved, from a 
date to be agreed, the detailed provisions of the lease to be 
agreed by the Strategic Director, Corporate Services & 
Governance, following consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Communities & Environment.

   
 (ii) That the compensation payment to the tenant of the amount set 

out in the report be approved.
   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line 

with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.
   
 (B) To deliver meaningful long term benefits to rural 

Gateshead and raise the profile of the area to 
potential visitors.

 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 23 May 2018
Chair……….………………..

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET
19 June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Gibside School - New Build Special School

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director - Communities & 
Environment / Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director - 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report asks Cabinet to approve the scheme and estimate to create a new 
expanded school on a new site to replace the existing Gibside School.  

2. To enable Service Director, Council Housing, Design & Technical Service to 
place orders through the Scape Major Works Framework in order to deliver the 
scheme within the restricted timescales and overall budget limit.

Background 
 

3. The Education Act 1996 as amended requires Local Authorities to adopt a 
strategic role, with a duty to promote choice, diversity and fair access to school 
provision.  This is only possible when there are sufficient numbers of school 
places situated within the right location.  

4. Gibside School is currently located at Burnthouse Lane, Whickham and meets 
the needs of pupils aged 3 – 11 with profound and multiple learning difficulties. 
It also meets the needs of pupils with autistic spectrum disorders (ASD) and 
children with complex communication and medical needs.

5. The school has further developed its Early Years Foundation Stage provision 
off site at Blaydon/Winlaton Children’s Centre.

6. At present there are 130 children on roll however, despite recently extending 
the school, the demand for this school from within Gateshead has exceeded 
the accommodation available.  In addition, there are significant transport issues 
due to the constraints of the Burnthouse Lane site.  There is also insufficient 
space within Blaydon/Winlaton Children’s Centre.

Proposal 

7. The proposal is to transfer Gibside schoo
[...]
) To enable the Council to fulfil its statutory duty to ensure a match 
between the predicted demand for school places and the number of 
schools and places maintained, and to ensure efficient use of 
resources.

(ii) To meet the required timescale for delivery of the additional school 
places.

CONTACT:       Sandra Watson              extension:  3384  

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The proposals in this report are consistent with these statutory duties and with 
the council’s vision for children and young people in Making Gateshead a Place 
Where Everyone Thrives, the Council’s Accessibility Strategy 2015-2020 and 
the Sustainable Community Strategy, Vision 2030.

Background

2. The Education Act 1996 as amended requires Local Authorities to adopt a 
strategic role, with a duty to promote choice, diversity and fair access to school 
provision.  This is only possible when there are sufficient numbers of school 
places situated within the right location.  

3. The requirement to provide additional school places is called Basic Need. The 
Council will determine that there is Basic Need at a school if the forecast 
number on roll exceeds the top of the net capacity range and there are no 
suitable alternative places at schools within a reasonable distance. 

4. Gibside School meets the needs of pupils aged 3 – 11 with profound and 
multiple learning difficulties. It also meets the needs of pupils with autistic 
spectrum disorders (ASD) and children with severe learning difficulties. 

5. The school is located at Burnthouse Lane, Whickham and has further 
developed its Early Years Foundation Stage provision off site at 
Blaydon/Winlaton Children’s Centre.

6. At present there are 130 children on roll across the two sites however, despite 
recently extending the school at Burnthouse Lane, the demand for this school 
from within Gateshead has exceeded the accommodation available across the 
two sites.  In addition, there are significant transport issues du
[...]
ng reason:-

(i) To provide an innovative strategic investment programme to help establish 
stronger, impactful organisations at the heart of Gateshead communities and 
in turn delivering a greater return on investment for the Council

(ii) Ensure the presence of an effective voluntary and community sector to help 
build stronger and more resilient communities as set out in ‘Making 
Gateshead a place where everyone thrives.’ 

CONTACT:    Anthony Alder            extension: 3880    

Page 31



APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The proposed approach for the Innovation and Development Fund supports the 
overall vision for Gateshead as set out in the Corporate Plan and the Council’s 
Thrive agenda.

Background

Principles of the Gateshead Innovation and Development Fund 

2. The Fund has 3 main principals.

 Support VCS organisations in Gateshead to take a ‘Step Change’ and 
think differently about: 
o How they operate
o How they generate income
o Their activity in communities - delivering creative, impactful, innovative 

services which meet the changing demands and needs of residents and 
neighbourhoods in greatest need.

 Support the development and delivery of services tailored to the needs of
individual communities aligned to the Council’s 5 Pledges, particularly 
“Support our communities to support themselves and each other”.

 Establishment of an Enhanced Leadership programme
This would include for example funding to access strategic training / mentoring 
for employees and trustees. The programme will provide a valuable 
complementary resource to both the Innovation and Development Fund and the 
Gateshead Thrive Fund, and aims to establish a cohort of upskilled employees, 
volunteers, and trustees / board members. Discussions are currently taking 
place with the Council’s Learningskills service to help explore the potential for 
creating a Gateshead VCS Leadership Academy. The programme will act as a 
platform and a complementary stepping stone to other courses t
[...]
to Keelman Homes and Gateshead Trading 
Company;

Capital Financing

10. The report identifies a capital outturn of £74.7m for the 2017/18 financial year. 
The resources required to fund the 2017/18 capital programme are as follows:

    £m
Prudential Borrowing 29.0
Capital Grants and Contributions 20.2
Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) 16.3
Capital Receipts 8.1
Revenue Contributions 1.2
Total Capital Programme 74.8

11. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance 
against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. 
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2017/18 were agreed at 
Council on 23 February 2017. Borrowing and investment levels have remained 
within the limits set by Council.

Recommendations

12. Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Recommend to Council that all variations to the 2017/18 capital 
programme as detailed in Appendix 2 are agreed.

(ii) Recommend to Council the financing of the 2017/18 capital programme.
(iii) Confirm to Council that the capital expenditure and capital financing 

requirement indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget 
and that none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2017/18 have 
been breached.

For the following reasons:

Page 57



4

(i) To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital resources in 
2017/18.

(ii) To monitor actual performance against the approved Prudential 
Indicators.

CONTACT:  Jane Wright extension 3617     

Page 58



5

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The proposals contained within this report are consistent with the objectives 
contained within the Council’s corporate Capital Strategy and will contribute to 
achieving the Council’s objectives of making Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives.

Background

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2017/18, as agreed by 
Council on 23 February 2017, totalled £95.2m.

3. The projected year-end expenditure was £89.8m at the end of the third quarter.

4. The ac
[...]
either option although it was considered an advantage in terms of the sense of felt 
ownership that Adopt North East be located within one of the LAs. 

21. Following a comprehensive financial analysis the RAA Executive Board met and 
agreed that the delivery model would be Hosted and that North Tyneside Council 
was identified as the potential host authority.

Page 135



6 of 21

Strategic Benefits

22. The key aim in combining services to create a single Regional Adoption Agency is to 
achieve better outcomes for all children and young people with adoption plans in the 
region.   LAs will come together and combine adoption services into a new regional 
agency to benefit children and their adoptive families, with larger operating areas 
giving a wider pool of adopters and children, more effective matching and better 
support services, with the potential for efficiencies and improvements at scale.

Recommendations

23. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Note the progress undertaken with respect to the proposal for the adoption 
services of Gateshead MBC, Newcastle City Council, North Tyneside Council, 
Northumberland County Council and South Tyneside Council to be combined to 
create a Regional Adoption Agency to be known as “Adopt North East”;

(ii) Note that the preferred business model for “Adopt North East” is a local 
authority hosted model which will operate through the delegation of the 
Constituent Councils’ adoption functions to a host local authority pursuant to 
Sections 9EA and 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local 
Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2012;

(iii) Note the proposal for North Tyneside Council to act as the Lead and Host 
Authority for “Adopt North East” and that it is proposed that the new 
arrangements will commence in early December 2018;

(iv) Note the draft summary Business Case associated with the delivery of “Adopt 
North East” and the associated funding proposals; 

(v) Authorise the Authority to consult jointly with the other participating authorities, 
on the proposals for “Adopt North East” with the relevant stakeholders as set 
out in the report; and

(vi) Note that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet in September 2018 
seeking final approval of the proposals following the receipt and analysis of the 
consultation exercise and the finalisation of the Final Business Case and 
agreement of appropriate Heads of Terms for a legal agreement to be entered 
into by the Constituent Councils.

For the following reason:

 Option 1 is recommended as this option meets the requirements being place 
on the Authority by the Government in relation to the regionalisation of 
adoption services and is the most financially and legally efficient available 
option.

CONTACT:  Elaine Devaney                   extension: 2704

Page 136



7 of 21

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. Adoption Services 

The Government has signaled a clear intention that by 2020 all local authorities will 
be part of regional agencies.  The Education and Adoption Act 2016 makes provision 
for the Government to direct a local authority to have its adoption functions carried 
out on its behalf by another authority or adoption agency where such provision has 
not already been made by the Authority.  

The provision of an adoption service is a statutory requirement and the Council is 
required to monitor the provision of adoption services.

The Adoption and Children Act 2002 provides the structure for an adoption service. 
Under section 3 of the Adoption and Children Act 2002, each Council must continue 
to maintain within its area an adoption service designed to meet the needs of children 
who may be adopted, their parents, natural parents and former guardians.

These services are referred to as the ‘adoption service’, meaning either a local 
authority or a registered adoption society (section 2(1) of the Adoption and Children 
Act 2002).

2. Delegation of Functions


[...]
 as a community centre for the residents
of Birtley.

3. BMVH is the last community centre which was identified as suitable for a
community asset transfer in the Community Centre Review which was approved by
Cabinet on 26 February 2013 (Minute No C224).

4. The existing management committee were not able to proceed with a community
asset transfer throughout earlier phases of the review and the Council has been
working with the organisation to build their capacity and develop a business plan
which will help sustain and improve both the property and the activities currently
delivered. The management committee has now become an incorporated
registered charity, Barley Mow Village Hall CIO, and are able to proceed with a
long-term lease pursuant to the Council’s Community Asset Transfer policy.

Proposal 

5. It is proposed that the property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements
and a 35-year lease at nil consideration be granted to Barley Mow Village Hall CIO
pursuant to the Council’s Community Asset Transfer policy.

Recommendations 

6. It is recommended that Cabinet:
(i) declares the property surplus to the Council’s requirements; and
(ii) authorises the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance to

grant a 35-year lease at nil consideration to Barley Mow Village Hall CIO
pursuant to the Council’s Community Transfer policy.

Page 193

Agenda Item 13



2 of 4 

For the following reason: - 

(i) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line with the
Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.

(ii) To ensure delivery of the cost savings identified in the Community Centre
Review approved by Cabinet on 26 February 2013 (Minute No C224)

CONTACT:    Beverley Horton extension: 3502 

Page 194



3 of 4 

APPENDIX : Barley Mow Village Hall, Bedford Avenue, Birtley DH3 2AJ 

Policy Context 

1. The proposed surplus declaration supports the overall vision for Gateshead as set
out in Vision 2030 and 'Making Gateshead a Place where 
[...]
g People in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2018-23
	Children Care and Care Leavers Strategy Appendix

	11 Regional Adoption Agency
	12 Responses to Consultation
	Consultation App 1 - Domestic Abuse ckd
	Consultation App 2 - Integrated Communities Green Paper

	13 Surplus Declaration and Grant of Lease - Barley Mow Village Hall, Bedford Avenue, Birtley
	Barley Mow Village Hall Plan

	14 Petitions Schedule
	Petitions Schedule Appendix

	16 New Food and Beverage Unit in the Baltic Quarter





Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Tuesday, 19 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon in the Chair

Councillors: J Adams, M Brain, C Donovan, A Douglas, M Foy, L Green,
G Haley, J McElroy and M McNestry

C13  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 May 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

C14  GIBSIDE SCHOOL - NEW BUILD SPECIAL SCHOOL 

Consideration has been given to the scheme and estimate to create a new 
expanded school on a new site to replace the existing Gibside School.
 
RESOLVED -        (i)      That the scheme and estimate be approved.

 
(ii)       That the Service Director, Council Housing, Design     

and Technical Services be authorised to place an          
order through the SCAPE Major Works Framework    
within the agreed overall budget limit.

 
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
 

(A) To enable the Council to fulfil its statutory duty to ensure 
a match between the predicted demand for school places 
and the number of schools and places maintained, and to 
ensure efficient use of resources.

(B)       To meet the required timescale for delivery of the 
                    additional school places.

  
C15  TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND SERVICES 

Consideration has been given to tenders received for the supply of goods and 
services.
 
RESOLVED -          That the tender received from Newcastle CVS for Lot 1, 

Provision of a VCS Infrastructure Support Service in Gateshead 
for a 36 month period commencing 1 August 2018 be accepted, 
with an option to extend for a further 2 x 12 month periods.

 
The above decision has been made following a full evaluation and is considered to 



be the most economically advantageous submitted.  

C16  GATESHEAD QUAYS - CONSTRUCTION OF A TEMPORARY CAR PARK 

Consideration has been given to the construction of a new temporary car park for 
Gateshead Quays.
 
RESOLVED -    That the construction of a temporary car park in                        

            Gateshead Quays be approved. 
 
The above decision has been made to ensure car parking is provided during the 
Great Exhibition of the North and also for the period of construction of the 
Gateshead Quays development.  

C17  GATESHEAD INNOVATION AND DEVELOPMENT FUND 

Consideration has been given to the principles and approach for an investment fund 
up to £500,000, to be funded through the Voluntary Sector Reserve.
 
RESOLVED -         (i)  That the establishment of the Gateshead 
                                        Innovation and Development Fund be approved.
 
                             (ii)      That the principles and outcomes of the Fund, as 
                                           set out in the report, be approved.
 

(iii)    That the arrangement with the Community                    
Foundation for Tyne and Wear and                                
Northumberland as described in the report be 

                     approved. 
 
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:-
 

(A)       To provide an innovative strategic investment 
                    programme to help establish stronger, impactful 
                   organisations at the heart of Gateshead communities and 

in turn delivering a greater return on investment for the 
Council.

 
(B)       Ensure the presence of an effective voluntary and 

                   community sector to help build stronger and more 
resilient communities as set out in ‘Making                        
Gateshead a place where everyone thrives.’ 

 
C18  REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18 

Consideration has been given to the Council’s revenue outturn position for the 
financial year 2017/18 prior to audit and to recommending to the Council 
appropriations to and from reserves, consistent with previous decisions, accounting 
policies, the principles set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
requirements of the Accounting Code of Practice.



 RESOLVED -        (i)   That the Council’s 2017/18 revenue outturn 
                                       position as an underspend of £1.268m, subject to 
                                          audit, be noted.

 
(ii)          That the Council be recommended to approve the 

appropriations to and from reserves outlined in the report.
 

The above decisions have been made to contribute to sound financial management 
and the long term financial sustainability of the Council.
 

C19  CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 – YEAR END 
OUTTURN 

Consideration has been given to:
a)   a breakdown of the 2017/18 capital programme which included capital        

payments of £74.8m;
b)   an assessment of reasons for the variations from the third quarter review and 

details of the proposed financing of the capital programme; and
c)   the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme and the 
        monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.
  

 RESOLVED -       (i)   That the Council be recommended to approve all 
                                         variations to the 2017/18 capital programme as 
                                          detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.
 
                           (ii)   That the Council be recommended to approve the 
                                           financing of the 2017/18 capital programme.
 

                  (iii)    That it be confirmed to Council that the capital 
expenditure and capital financing requirement indicators 
have been revised in line with the revised budget and 
that none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 

                    2017/18 have been breached.
 

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
 

(A)  To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital      
resources in 2017/18.

 
(B)  To monitor actual performance against the                     

approved Prudential Indicators. 

C20  TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration has been given to the Treasury Annual Report for 2017/18.
 
RESOLVED -     That the Council be recommended to approve the 
                              Treasury Annual Report for 2017/18.  

 The above decision has been made to ensure that the Council fully complies with 



the requirements of Financial Regulations and good practice as recommended by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in its Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. 

C21  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY 
2018-23 

Consideration has been given to the Children and Young People in Care and Care 
Leavers Strategy 2018-23.
 
RESOLVED -    That Council be recommended to approve the Children 
                               and Young People in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 
                               2018 – 2023.
 
The above decision was made for the following reasons:
 

(A)     To continue to ensure that the needs of looked after 
children and care leavers are met.

 
(B)     To ensure we achieve the priorities set out in the          

strategy.
 

(C)          To ensure the role of Corporate Parent is                          
     embedded across the Council and with partners.

 
(D)          To ensure the Council fulfils its statutory duties.

 
C22  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

Consideration has been given to the creation of a new Regional Adoption Agency to 
be named “Adopt North East” through combining the adoption services for the local 
authority areas of Gateshead, Newcastle upon Tyne, North Tyneside, 
Northumberland and South Tyneside, working in partnership with the Voluntary 
Adoption Agencies, After Adoption, ARC, Barnardos and Durham Family Welfare.
 
RESOLVED -     (i)     That the progress undertaken with respect to the 

                                  proposal for the adoption services of Gateshead 
                                MBC, Newcastle City Council, North Tyneside 
                                Council, Northumberland County Council and 
                                  South Tyneside Council to be combined to create 
                             a Regional Adoption Agency to be known as 
                                “Adopt North East” be noted.

 
(ii)          That it be noted that the preferred business model for 

“Adopt North East” is a local authority hosted model 
which will operate through the delegation of the 
Constituent Councils’ adoption functions to a host local 
authority pursuant to Sections 9EA and 9EB of the Local 



Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities 
(Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2012.
 

(iii)         That the proposal for North Tyneside Council to act as 
the Lead and Host Authority for “Adopt North East” and 
that the new arrangements will commence in early 
December 2018 be noted.
 

(iv)       That the draft summary Business Case associated 
                       with the delivery of “Adopt North East” and the 
                     associated funding proposals be noted.

 
(v)        That the Authority be authorized to consult jointly 

                         with the other participating authorities, on the 
                     proposals for “Adopt North East” with the relevant 
                         stakeholders as set out in the report.

 
(vi)       That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in 

                             September 2018 seeking final approval of the 
                                      proposals following the receipt and analysis of the 
                              consultation exercise and the finalisation of the 
                                  Final Business Case and agreement of appropriate 
                             Heads of Terms for a legal agreement to be 
                                  entered into by the Constituent Councils.
 
The above decisions have been made as this option meets the requirements being 
place on the Authority by the Government in relation to the regionalisation of 
adoption services and is the most financially and legally efficient available option. 

C23  RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 

Consideration has been given to responses to the Home Office consultation on 
Transforming the Response to Domestic Abuse and the Integrated Communities 
Green Paper.
   

RESOLVED -  That the responses as set out in the appendices to the report 
be endorsed.

   
The above decisions have been made to enable the Council to contribute 
responses to the consultations.

 



C24  SURPLUS DECLARATION AND GRANT OF LEASE - BARLEY MOW VILLAGE 
HALL, BEDFORD AVENUE, BIRTLEY 

Consideration has been given to Barley Mow Village Hall being declared surplus to 
the Council’s requirements and the future proposal for the property after its surplus 
declaration.
 
RESOLVED -     (i)     That Barley Mow Village Hall be declared surplus 
                                           to the Council’s requirements.
 

(ii)      That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services             
and Governance be authorised to grant a 35-year lease 
at nil consideration to Barley Mow Village Hall CIO 
pursuant to the Council’s Community Transfer policy.

 
The above decisions have been made for the following reason: - 
 

(A)   To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s     
assets in line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and 
Management Plan.

 
(B)   To ensure delivery of the cost savings identified in the 

Community Centre Review approved by the Cabinet on 
26 February 2013 (Minute C224 - 2012/13). 

C25  PETITIONS SCHEDULE 

Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and 
the action taken on them.
 
RESOLVED -    That the petitions received and the action taken on them 
                               be noted.
 
The above decision has been made to inform Cabinet of the progress of the petitions 
received.

C26  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED -     That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
                                during consideration of the remaining business in 
                               accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
                               Local Government Act 1972.

C27  NEW FOOD AND BEVERAGE UNIT IN THE BALTIC QUARTER 

Consideration has been given to approval for a scheme and capital budget to 
provide a food and beverage unit on Council owned land in Baltic Quarter in central 
Gateshead.
 
RESOLVED -        (i)     That an increase in the Capital Programme 



                                        allocation for the project be approved as outlined 
                                          in the report. 
 

(ii)          That the Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment be given delegated authority, in consultation 
with the Strategic Directors, Corporate Services and 
Governance and Corporate Resources, to agree a 
Compensation Event to the existing contracts for works in 
Baltic Quarter.
 

(iii)         That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance, be given delegated authority to agree a 
lease with the preferred tenant. 

 
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
 

(A) To stimulate development and investment in one of 
Gateshead’s primary employment areas – Baltic       
Quarter.

 
(B) To provide a food and beverage offer to meet                

evidenced demand.
 
(C)       To help attract new and retain existing tenants in 

                        Baltic Quarter.
 
(D)       To give confidence to the market that the Council 

                      is committed to creating the right environment in 
                       Gateshead in which businesses can grow and 
                       prosper.

 
(E)       To utilise the Council’s land and property portfolio 

                      to support the Council’s policy priorities in           
accordance with the provisions of the Council’s 

                      Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan 
                     2015 – 2020. 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 21 June 2018
Chair……….………………..


